No. 22-135

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HEATHER KOKESCH DEL CASTILLO,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH A. LADAPO, SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR MORRIS M. KLEINER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOSEPH S. DIEDRICH Counsel of Record HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP 511 N. Broadway, 1100 33 E. Main St., 300 Madison, WI 53703 (608) 255-4440 joseph.diedrich @huschblackwell.com

REBECCA C. FURDEK HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP Milwaukee, WI 53703 (414) 273-2100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Occupational licensing has become one of the most significant forces influencing American labor markets.	4
II. Licensing laws vary widely from state to state and occupation to occupation, thereby impeding economic mobility.	8
III.The current circuit split leaves millions of Americans in licensed occupations with different protections for professional speech	
based solely on their location	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

<u>Cases</u>

Eugene Volokh, Speech as Conduct, "Situation- Altering Utterances," and the Uncharted Zones, 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005)9
Exec. Order No. 14036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36987 (July 9, 2021)
Janna E. Johnson & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Is</i> <i>Occupational Licensing a Barrier to Interstate</i> <i>Migration?</i> , Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 24107 (2017)5, 18, 21
Jing Cai & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>The Labor Market</i> Consequences of Regulating Similar Occupations: The Licensing of Occupational and Physical Therapists, 41 J. Labor Research 352 (2020)6
Karen A. Goldman, <i>Policy Perspectives: Options to</i> <i>Enhance Occupational License Portability</i> , Fed. Trade Comm'n (2018)10, 18
Maureen Dowd, Mr. Smith Went to WashingtonWith Dimmers, N.Y. Times (Aug. 26, 2020)
Morris M. Kleiner & Evan J. Soltas, A Welfare Analysis of Occupational Licensing in U.S. States, Rev. Econ. Studies (forthcoming, 2022)
Morris M. Kleiner & Evgeny S. Vorotnikov, At What Cost? State and National Estimates of the Economic Costs of Occupational Licensing, Inst. for Justice (Nov. 2018)
Morris M. Kleiner & Maria Koumenta, Grease or Grit? International Case Studies of Occupational Licensing and its Effects on Efficiency and Quality (forthcoming, 2022)

Morris M. Kleiner & Ming Xu, Occupational Licensing and Labor Market Fluidity, Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research Working Paper No. 7568 (2020)
Morris M. Kleiner & Robert T. Kudrle, Does Regulation Affect Economic Outcomes? The Case of Dentistry, 43 J.L. & Econ. 547 (2000)11
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Guild-Ridden Labor Markets: The</i> <i>Curious Case of Occupational Licensing</i> (W.E. Upjohn Institute for Employment Research) (2015) 4
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Licensing Occupations: Ensuring</i> <i>Quality or Restricting Competition?</i> (2006)10, 11
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Reforming Occupational</i> <i>Licensing Policies</i> , Brookings Inst. (Mar. 2015)
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Regulating Access to Work in the Gig Labor Market: The Case of Uber</i> , Emp't Research, July 201714
Morris M. Kleiner, Stages of Occupational Regulation: Analysis of Case Studies (2013)10
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Why License a Florist?</i> , N.Y. Times (May 29, 2014)5
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>The Evolving State</i> of Occupational Licensing (2d ed. Nov. 2019)19, 20
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>The State of</i> Occupational Licensing: Research, State Policies and Trends (2017)

Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, Barriers to Work: Low-Income, Unemployed and Dislocated Workers (July 17, 2018)
Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers, The White House (July 2015)13
Paul Sherman, Occupational Speech and the First Amendment, 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 183 (2005)8, 22
Press Release, <i>DOD Releases Military Spouse</i> <i>Licensure Report</i> , U.S. Dep't of Def. (Feb. 24, 2020)
Press Release, Union Members – 2021, Bureau of Labor Statistics (Jan. 20, 2022)
Robert J. Thornton & Edward J. Timmons, <i>The De-</i> <i>Licensing of Occupations in the United States</i> , Monthly Labor Rev., May 201511
Robert Kry, The "Watchman for Truth": Professional Licensing and the First Amendment, 23 Sea. U. L. Rev. 885 (2000)
Suzanne Hultin, <i>The National Occupational</i> <i>Licensing Database</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (Mar. 1, 2022)16
Testimony of Patti Morrow, U.S. House Committee on Small Business Committing Hearing on Contracting and Workforce (Mar. 26, 2014)15
U.S. Dep't of Def., Military Spouse Licensure: State Best Practices and Strategies for Achieving Reciprocity (Nov. 2019)20, 23
U.S. Dep't of Treasury & U.S. Dep't of Def., Supporting Our Military Families: Best Practices for Streamlining Occupational Licensing Across State Lines (Feb. 2012)
